
COMMONS DEBATES
Questions

FEDERAL CONTRIBUTION TO TRAINING OF
GERMAN TROOPS IN CANADA

Question No. 9-Mr. Cowan:

Is the Canadian government contributing finan-
cially toward the upkeep of the West German
military unit now stationed at Camp Shilo, Mani-
toba and, if so (a) in what amount (b) how long
will such payments continue, and (c) under what
arrangement or agreement are such payments
being made?

Hon. Paul Hellyer (Minister of National
Defence): No, the West German Ministry of
Defence has agreed to reimburse the govern-
ment of Canada for the actual costs incurred
on behalf of the test team conducting trials
at Camp Shilo.

Answer: 1 and 2.

(a) less than $20.00 per month
(b) $ 20.00 to $ 29.99 per month
(c) $ 30.00 to $ 39.99 " "
(d) $ 40.00 to $ 49.99 " "

(e) $ 50.00 to $ 59.99 "

(f) $ 60.00 to $ 69.99 " "

(g) $ 70.00 to $ 79.99 " "

(h) $ 80.00 to $ 89.99 " "

(i) $ 90.00 to $ 99.99 "

(j) $100.00 to $149.99 "

(k) $150.00 to $199.99 "

(1) $200.00 to $249.99 "

(m) $250.00 to $299.99 "

(n) $300.00 or over per month

Newfoundland
Prince Edward Island
Nova Scotia
New Brunswick
Quebec
Ontario
Manitoba
Saskatchewan
Alberta
British Columbia
Territories
Outside Canada

PENSIONS OF RETIRED CIVIL SERVANTS

Question No. 10-Mr. Knowles:
1. How many retired civil servants are receiv-

ing pensions of amounts within each of the follow-
ing brackets: (a) less than $20.00 per month (b)
$20.00 to $29.99 per month (c) $30.00 to $39.99 per
month (d) $40.00 to $49.99 per month (e) $50.00 to
$59.99 per month (f) $60.00 to $69.99 per month (g)
$70.00 to $79.99 per month (h) $80.00 to $89.99 per
month (i) $90.00 to $99.99 per month (j) $100.00
to $149.99 ner month (k) $150.00 to $199.99 per
month (1) $200.00 to $249.99 per month (m) $250.00
to $299.99 per month (n) $300.00 per month and
over?

2. How many widows of retired civil servants
are receiving pensions of amounts within each of
the brackets indicated in the above question?

3. What is the number of retired federal civil
servants and also the number of widows of retired
federal civil servants presently residing in each
province?

Retired
Civil Servants

468
1,226
1,830
1,806
1,810
1,684
1,529
1,428
1,328
5,720
4,010
2,798
1,631
2,063

29,331

Retired
Civil Servants

316
169

1,319
849

5,082
12,750

1,432
936

1,556
4,294

37
591

29,331

Widows

1,667
1,825
1,756
1,527
1,390
1,234
1,148

782
594

1,737
415
115

60
37

14,287

Widows

118
95

698
426

2,579
6,303

591
387
719

2,020
10

341

14,287
[Mr. Byrne.]
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