Questions

FEDERAL CONTRIBUTION TO TRAINING OF GERMAN TROOPS IN CANADA

Question No. 9-Mr. Cowan:

Is the Canadian government contributing financially toward the upkeep of the West German military unit now stationed at Camp Shilo, Manitoba and, if so (a) in what amount (b) how long will such payments continue, and (c) under what arrangement or agreement are such payments being made?

Hon. Paul Hellyer (Minister of National Defence): No, the West German Ministry of Defence has agreed to reimburse the government of Canada for the actual costs incurred on behalf of the test team conducting trials at Camp Shilo.

PENSIONS OF RETIRED CIVIL SERVANTS Question No. 10—Mr. Knowles:

1. How many retired civil servants are receiving pensions of amounts within each of the following brackets: (a) less than \$20.00 per month (b) \$20.00 to \$29.99 per month (c) \$30.00 to \$39.99 per month (d) \$40.00 to \$49.99 per month (e) \$50.00 to \$59.99 per month (f) \$60.00 to \$69.99 per month (g) \$70.00 to \$79.99 per month (h) \$80.00 to \$89.99 per month (i) \$90.00 to \$99.99 per month (j) \$100.00 to \$149.99 per month (k) \$150.00 to \$199.99 per month (l) \$200.00 to \$249.99 per month (m) \$250.00 to \$299.99 per month (n) \$300.00 per month and over?

2. How many widows of retired civil servants are receiving pensions of amounts within each of the brackets indicated in the above question?

3. What is the number of retired federal civil servants and also the number of widows of retired federal civil servants presently residing in each province?

(b) \$ 20.00 to \$ 29.99 per month (c) \$ 30.00 to \$ 39.99 " " 1,830 (d) \$ 40.00 to \$ 49.99 " " 1,806 (e) \$ 50.00 to \$ 59.99 " " 1,810 (f) \$ 60.00 to \$ 69.99 " " 1,684 (g) \$ 70.00 to \$ 79.99 " " 1,529 (h) \$ 80.00 to \$ 89.99 " " 1,428 (i) \$ 90.00 to \$ 99.99 " " 1,328 (j) \$100.00 to \$149.99 " " 5,720 (k) \$150.00 to \$199.99 " " 4,010 (l) \$200.00 to \$249.99 " " 2,798 (m) \$250.00 to \$299.99 " " 1,631 (n) \$300.00 or over per month 2,063	idows
(b) \$ 20.00 to \$ 29.99 per month (c) \$ 30.00 to \$ 39.99 " " 1,830 (d) \$ 40.00 to \$ 49.99 " " 1,806 (e) \$ 50.00 to \$ 59.99 " " 1,684 (g) \$ 70.00 to \$ 79.99 " " 1,529 (h) \$ 80.00 to \$ 89.99 " " 1,428 (i) \$ 90.00 to \$ 99.99 " " 1,428 (i) \$ 90.00 to \$ 149.99 " " 1,328 (j) \$100.00 to \$149.99 " " 5,720 (k) \$150.00 to \$199.99 " " 4,010 (l) \$200.00 to \$249.99 " " 2,798 (m) \$250.00 to \$299.99 " " 1,631 (n) \$300.00 or over per month 2,063	1,667
(c) \$ 30.00 to \$ 39.99 " " 1,830 (d) \$ 40.00 to \$ 49.99 " " 1,806 (e) \$ 50.00 to \$ 59.99 " " 1,684 (g) \$ 70.00 to \$ 79.99 " " 1,529 (h) \$ 80.00 to \$ 89.99 " " 1,428 (i) \$ 90.00 to \$ 99.99 " " 1,328 (j) \$ 100.00 to \$ 149.99 " " 5,720 (k) \$ 150.00 to \$ 199.99 " " 4,010 (l) \$ 200.00 to \$ 249.99 " " 2,798 (m) \$ 250.00 to \$ 299.99 " " 1,631 (n) \$ 300.00 or over per month 2,063	1,825
(d) \$ 40.00 to \$ 49.99 " " 1,806 (e) \$ 50.00 to \$ 59.99 " " 1,810 (f) \$ 60.00 to \$ 69.99 " " 1,684 (g) \$ 70.00 to \$ 79.99 " " 1,529 (h) \$ 80.00 to \$ 89.99 " " 1,428 (i) \$ 90.00 to \$ 99.99 " " 1,328 (j) \$ 100.00 to \$ 149.99 " " 5,720 (k) \$ 150.00 to \$ 199.99 " " 4,010 (l) \$ 200.00 to \$ 249.99 " " 2,798 (m) \$ 250.00 to \$ 299.99 " " 1,631 (n) \$ 300.00 or over per month 2,063	1,756
(e) \$ 50.00 to \$ 59.99 " " 1,810 (f) \$ 60.00 to \$ 69.99 " " 1,684 (g) \$ 70.00 to \$ 79.99 " " 1,529 (h) \$ 80.00 to \$ 89.99 " " 1,428 (i) \$ 90.00 to \$ 99.99 " " 1,328 (j) \$100.00 to \$149.99 " " 5,720 (k) \$150.00 to \$199.99 " " 4,010 (l) \$200.00 to \$249.99 " " 2,798 (m) \$250.00 to \$299.99 " " 1,631 (n) \$300.00 or over per month 2,063 Retired Civil Servants W Newfoundland Prince Edward Island Nova Scotia New Brunswick Quebec Ontario Manitoba 1,319 New Brunswick Quebec Ontario Manitoba 1,432	1,527
(f) \$ 60.00 to \$ 69.99 " " 1,684 (g) \$ 70.00 to \$ 79.99 " " 1,529 (h) \$ 80.00 to \$ 89.99 " " 1,428 (i) \$ 90.00 to \$ 99.99 " " 1,328 (j) \$100.00 to \$149.99 " 5,720 (k) \$150.00 to \$199.99 " " 4,010 (l) \$200.00 to \$249.99 " " 2,798 (m) \$250.00 to \$299.99 " " 1,631 (n) \$300.00 or over per month 2,063	1,390
(g) \$ 70.00 to \$ 79.99 " " 1,529 (h) \$ 80.00 to \$ 89.99 " " 1,428 (i) \$ 90.00 to \$ 99.99 " " 1,328 (j) \$100.00 to \$149.99 " " 5,720 (k) \$150.00 to \$199.99 " " 4,010 (l) \$200.00 to \$249.99 " " 2,798 (m) \$250.00 to \$299.99 " " 1,631 (n) \$300.00 or over per month 2,063	1,234
(h) \$ 80.00 to \$ 89.99 " " 1,428 (i) \$ 90.00 to \$ 99.99 " " 1,328 (j) \$100.00 to \$149.99 " " 5,720 (k) \$150.00 to \$199.99 " " 4,010 (l) \$200.00 to \$249.99 " " 2,798 (m) \$250.00 to \$299.99 " " 1,631 (n) \$300.00 or over per month 2,063	1,148
(i) \$ 90.00 to \$ 99.99 " " 1,328 (j) \$100.00 to \$149.99 " " 5,720 (k) \$150.00 to \$199.99 " " 4,010 (l) \$200.00 to \$249.99 " " 2,798 (m) \$250.00 to \$299.99 " " 1,631 (n) \$300.00 or over per month 2,063	782
(j) \$100.00 to \$149.99 " " 5,720 (k) \$150.00 to \$199.99 " " 4,010 (l) \$200.00 to \$249.99 " " 2,798 (m) \$250.00 to \$299.99 " " 1,631 (n) \$300.00 or over per month 2,063	594
(k) \$150.00 to \$199.99 " " 4,010 (l) \$200.00 to \$249.99 " " 2,798 (m) \$250.00 to \$299.99 " " 1,631 (n) \$300.00 or over per month 2,063	1,737
(m) \$250.00 to \$299.99 " " 1,631 (n) \$300.00 or over per month 2,063 29,331 1 3. Retired Civil Servants W Newfoundland 316 Prince Edward Island 169 Nova Scotia 1,319 New Brunswick 849 Quebec 5,082 Ontario 12,750 Manitoba 1,432	415
(n) \$300.00 or over per month 2,063 29,331 3. Retired Civil Servants W Newfoundland Prince Edward Island Nova Scotia New Brunswick Quebec Ontario Manitoba 1,432	115
29,331 1 3. Retired Civil Servants W Newfoundland 316 Prince Edward Island 169 Nova Scotia 1,319 New Brunswick 849 Quebec 5,082 Ontario 12,750 Manitoba 1,432	60
Retired Civil Servants Newfoundland Prince Edward Island Nova Scotia New Brunswick Quebec Ontario Manitoba Retired Civil Servants W 849 849 1,319 849 1,2750 12,750 Manitoba	37
Civil Servants W Newfoundland 316 Prince Edward Island 169 Nova Scotia 1,319 New Brunswick 849 Quebec 5,082 Ontario 12,750 Manitoba 1,432	4,287
Prince Edward Island 169 Nova Scotia 1,319 New Brunswick 849 Quebec 5,082 Ontario 12,750 Manitoba 1,432	idows
Nova Scotia 1,319 New Brunswick 849 Quebec 5,082 Ontario 12,750 Manitoba 1,432	118
New Brunswick 849 Quebec 5,082 Ontario 12,750 Manitoba 1,432	95
Quebec 5,082 Ontario 12,750 Manitoba 1,432	698
Ontario 12,750 Manitoba 1,432	426
Manitoba 1,432	2,579
	6,303
Coalratch avvan	591
Saskatchewan	387
Alberta 1,556	719
British Columbia 4,294	2,020
Territories 37	10
Outside Canada 591	341
29,331	4,287

[Mr. Byrne.]